December 11, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 480

RESOLUTION REQUESTING AN EXTENSION OF TIME FOR PERMIT 1971 AS RELATED TO THE IRWIN CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT.

WHEREAS, The City of Charlotte was granted permit number 1971 dated January 28, 1971 for the construction and operation of additions and improvements to the existing Irwin Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant, said permit to be in effect until December 31, 1972 or as ammended at which time the additions were to have been completed and in operation; and

WHEREAS, considerable delay in establishing design criteria and in securing grant funding occurred and the contract was not awarded until August 16, 1971; and

WHEREAS, the contractor's construction time has been established as 600 days which will make it impossible to have the additions completed prior to December 31, 1972, the time of the expiration of permit number 1971.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, at its regularly scheduled meeting <u>December 11, 1972</u> that it will be necessary to have an extension of time on permit 1971 for the reasons set out above, and respectfully requests the N.C. Board of Water and Air Resources to grant an extension of time on permit 1971 for construction of the additions until December 31, 1973.

Adopted this 11th day of December , 1972.

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Unferhill Jr.

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 11th day of December, 1972, the reference having been made in Minute Book 58, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 8, at Page 480.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk

December 11, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 481

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MR. DAVID A. BURKHALTER, CITY MANAGER, TO FILE APPLICATION FOR A STATE MATCHING GRANT FOR SEWAGE WORKS IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that Mr. David A. Burkhalter, City Manager, is hereby authorized and directed to file an application with the Board of Water and Air Resources and to execute and file all documents necessary for the prosecution of the application for a State Matching Grant for the approved P.L. 660 Federal Grant project listed below, in the maximum amount for which said project is eligible under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, and to accept such grant as may be made under the Act:

> Project No. C 370309 McAlpine Creek and Irwin Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Additions and Upper Kennedy Creek Interceptor Charlotte, North Carolina

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

	CERTIFICATION
a	I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, o hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution dopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in egular session convened on the https://lithography.com/ do not convened on the https://lithography.com/ do not convened on the

482

December 11, 1972 Resolutions Book 8 - Page 482

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING MR. DAVID A. BURKHALTER, CITY MANAGER, TO FILE APPLICATION FOR A STATE MATCHING GRANT FOR SEWAGE WORKS IMPROVEMENTS.

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that Mr. David A. Burkhalter, City Manager, is hereby authorized and directed to file an application with the Board of Water and Air Resources and to execute and file all documents necessary for the prosecution of the application for a State Matching Grant for the approved P.L. 660 Federal Grant project listed below, in the maximum amount for which said project is eligible under the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, as amended, and to accept wuch grant as may be made under the Act:

Project No.
Upper Irwin Creek Interceptor
Charlotte, North Carolina

Approved as to form:

Henry W. Claseibill Jr.
City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,	
do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of a Resolution	n
adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in	-
regular session convened on the 11th day of December , 1972, the	
reference having been made in Minute Book 58 , Page , and r	ecorded
in full in Resolutions Book 8 , Page 482 .	
Witness my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North	
Carolina, this the 12th day of December , 1972.	
	The state of the s
	T. C.

Ruth Armstrong, City Clerk